
REPORT OF THE AUDIT OF THE
BOYLE COUNTY
FISCAL COURT

For The Year Ended
June 30,2020

l, \Ttuch (t \ss(x] \Ttis. LL(l

124 Candlewood Drive
Winchester, KY 40391

P&A



C()r\'TENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDIToR's REpoRT.....

Bo\ Lr CoLNr y OFFr( rn 1S................

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CIIANGES
IN Fr,ND BALANCES - REGULAToRy 8ASrs............................

NorES To FINANChL STATEMENT...

BUDGETARy CoMpARrsoN SCHBDULES.................................

PAGE

6

4

37

NOTES TO REGULATORY SUPPLEMENTARY

INFoRMATIoN - BUDGETARY CoMpARISoN Sct IEDULES......

9

23

._..._ t t

......36ScHEDULE OF ExpENDrruRES OF FEDERAL AwARDS......

NoTES To TIIE SCIIEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AwARDS

SCIIEDU LF OF CAPITAL ASSLIS..,,,,,,,

NoTES To OTHER INFoRMATIoN - REGULAToRY BASIS
SCIIEDUI F OF CAPTTAL ASSETS.....,..,

REPoRT ON INTERNAL CoNTRoL OVER FINANCIAL REPoRTING AND

......40

41

44
ON CoMPLI NCE AND OTIIER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF TIIE FINANCIAL
STATEMENT PERFoRMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH G]VERNMENT AUDTTING STANDARDS

REPoRT ON CoMPLIANCE !.oR EACII MAJoR FEDERAL PRocRAM
AND REPoRT ON INTERNAL CoNTRoL OvER CoMPLIANCE
IN AccoRDANcE WrrH UNTFoRM GurDANC8...................-.....

SCHEDULE OF FTNDTNGS AND QuEsrroNED Cosrs................

APPENDIX A:
CERrtFtcrArtoN OF CoMplt^^-cE - LocAL GovERNMENT EcoNoMtc AsslsrANCE PRoGRAM

......48

......52

l



THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



l, &.\

To the People of Kentucky
The Honorable Andy Beshear, Govemor
Holly M. Johnson, Secretary
Finance and Admin istration Cabinet
The Honorable Howard P. Hunt III, Boyle County Judge/Executive
Members ofthe Boyle County Fiscal Coun

lndependent Auditor's Report

Report on the Financial Statement

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Receipts, Disbursements, and Changes in Fund Balances -
Regulatory Basis of the Boyle Cotnty Fiscal Court, for the year ended June 30, 2020, and the related notes to
the financial statement which collectively comprise the Boyl€ County Fiscal Cou('s financial statement as listed
in the table ofcontents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statement

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this financial statement in accordance
with accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Department for Local Govemment to demonstrate
compliance with the Commonwealth of Kentucky's regulatory basis of accounting and budget laws. This
includes determining that the regulatory basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the
financial statement in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and
maintenance of intemal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of a financial statement that is
free fiom material misstatement, whelher due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this financial statement based on our audit. We conducted our
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepled in the United States of America, the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General
of the United States, and the Audit Guide {or Fiscal Court Audits issued by the Auditor of Public Accounts,
Commonwealth of Kentucky. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statement is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statement. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment ofthe
risks of material misstatement of the financial statement, whether due to fraud or error. ln making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers intemal control relevant to the entily's preparation and fair presentation of
the financial statement in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in lhe circumstances, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's intemal control. Accordingly, we
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and
the reasonableness of signihcant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statement.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriale to provide a basis lor our audit
opinion.

124 (::hdlcw..d Dnv.
Wrnch.(.r. KY 40191
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To the People of Kentucky
The Honorable Andy Beshear, Covemor
Holly M. Johnson, Secretary
Finance and Administration Cabinet
The Honorable Howard P. Hunt tll, Boyle County Judge/Executive
Members ofthe Boyle County Fiscal Coun

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principlcs

As described in Note I of the financial statement, the financial statement is prepared by the Boyle County Fiscal
Court on the basis ofthe accounting practices prescribed or pennitted by the Depanment for Local Govemment
to demonslrate compliance with the Commonwealth of Kentucky's regulatory basis of accounting and budget

laws, which is a basis ol accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

The effects on the financial statement of the variances between the regulatory basis of accounting described in
Note I and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, although not reasonably
determinable, are presumed to be material.

Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Acc€pted Accounting Principles

ln our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S.
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles paragraph, the financial statement referred to above does not present
fairly, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the financial
position ofthe Boyle County Fiscal Court as olJune 30,2020, or changes in financial position or cash flows
thereof for the year then ended.

Opinion on Regulatory Basis of .,\ccounting

ln our opinion, the hnancial statement referred to above presents fairly, in all material respects, the fund balances
ofthe Boyle County Fiscal Court as ofJune 30,2020, and their respective cash receips and disbursements, and
budgetary results lor the year then ended, in accordance with the basis of accounting practices prescribed or
permitted by the Department for Local Govemment described in Note l.

Oth€r Matters

Sup p I eme nta ry- an d O t h e r I nfo rm at io n

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statement taken as a whole ol
the Boyle County Fiscal Coun. The Budgetary Comparison Schedules and the Schedule of Expenditures of
Federal Awards, as required by the audit requirements ol Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part
200, UniJbrn Administretive Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements .for Federal Awards
(Uniform Guidance) and Schedule ol Capital Assets are presented for purposes of'additional analysis and are
not a required part of the financial statement; however, they are required to be presented in accordance with
accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Departmenl for Local (iovemment to demonstrate
compliance with the Commonwealth o1'Kentucky's regulatory basis ofaccounting and budget laws.

The accompanying Budgetary Comparison Schedules and Schedule of tlxpenditurcs of Federal Awards are the
responsibility of management and were derived from and rclate directly to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the linancial statement. Such inlormation has becn subjected to the auditing procedures
applied in the audit of the financial statement and certain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and othcr records used to prepare the financial
statement or to the financial statement itself, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. [n our opinion, thc Budgetary Comparison
Schedules and the Schedule ofExpenditures ofFederal Awards are lairly stated in all material respects in relation
to the financial statement as a whole.
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To the People of Kentucky
The Honorable Andy Beshear, Governor
Holly M. Johnson, Secretary

Finance and Administration Cabinel
The Honorable Howard P. Hunt lll, Boyle County Judge/Executive
Members of the Boyle County Fiscal Coun

Other llatters (Continued)

Supplementary and Other lnformation (Continued)

'[he Schedule ofCapital Assets has not been subjecled to the auditing procedures applied in the audit ofthe basic
financial statement, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards. we have also issued our report dated April 9, 2021 on our
consideration ofthe Boyle County Fiscal Coufl's intemal control over financial reporting and on our tests ofits
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of intemal control over financial reporting and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the intemal control over financial
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part ofan audit performed in accordance with Governmenl
Auditing Standarrls in considering the Boyle County Fiscal Court's inlernal control over financial reporting and
compliance.

Respectfully submitted,

l*,,,".rc?'?,h-4 CPr{

Tammy R. Patrick, CPA
Patrick & Associates. LLC

April 9, 2021
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BOYLE COUNTY
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCES - RI]GULATORY BASIS

For The Year Ended June 30, 2020

Budgeted l'un&

C*neral
Fund

Road

Fund

Joi nt
Jail
Fund

[rcal
Go\tr nment

Fxonomic
Ass istance

Fund

R-DCUP15
Taxes

E\cess Fccs

Licenscs and Permits

IntergovcmnEntal
Chargcs for Serviccs
Misccllancous
lnterest

TotalRcccipts

DISBTJRSnIB{TS
Crneral Crrvcmrrrnt
Protcction to Persons and Propcrty
CEneral Hcalth and Sanitation
SocialScrvices
Rccrcation and Culture
Transponation Facilities and Scrvrccs
Roads

Airpons
Debt Scrvicc
Capital Projects

Administration
TotalDisbuncrncnts

Fxcess (Dcfi ciency) of Rcccipts Ovcr
Disburscm:nts Before Other
Adjustnrcnts to Cash (Jses )

Other Adjustments to Cash (tjses)
Transfcn From Othcr Funds
Transfen; To Other Funds

Total Othcr Adjustments to Cash (Uscs)

Nct Changc in Fund Balance
Fund Balancc - Beginning

Fund Balance - Erding

Compositio[ of Fund Balance
Bank Balancc
Plus: Liccnsc Fce TaxAccount Balancc
l,cs s: Outstanding Checks

Fund Balancc - Ending

l .m8,8% 2.631.3'70 61,266

1.071,075

19,835

633.6M .12.918

s 7.7U,12s
254,308

10t,67'7

568,272

2t'1,985
369,50t

55,559

1.905,592 2.269.919

178,196

r 82.886

369

S s 5

1,616

1,686

67,i35

r3l
9,351 427

2.986,137

220.690

t,519.345
83,333

4'18.236

15,172

150,040

I t 7,25lt

924.349

28!29e

80.791

1.069,64s

5 630.1r l

3,72t,216

t.866.077 4.221.51 I

42.81',7 ( r.590,l4r )

42,9t{i

24.348

100.000 1.815,139

(2.939 I 1() I

(2.939, t39) 100.000 1.815.139

782.O'7'7

4.163 lr95

142.817

73,ffA
224.998

400.989

24,348

5',7.263

s 4,94s.972 $ 216.421 $ 625.987 S 8t.61 I

$ 4.612,356 $

512,705

(179,089)

217,'t9 $

(r,378)

61t,9W $

(45,922)

rJl,6t I

s 4.945.9'12 $ 216.42t $ 625.987 $ 8 r.6t I

The accompanying notes are an integral part olthe financial stalement.



BOYLE COUNTY
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANCES
IN FUND BALANCES - REGULATORY BASIS
l'or The Year Ended June 30, 2020
(Continued)

Budgctcd l'un&
Unbudgeted

Fund
Internal

Service l-und

Frne rgency
9l I
Ilrnd

Federal
Grant
Fund

J ail
Commissary

Fund

Total
Fun&

Ilealth
Ins urancc

t'u nd

FInergency
Lledcal
Serliccs

Fund

$ 37.994 $

l3

2l1.855 520.650

S S

61,648

1,333,376

25,36',7

l2

$ 7,822,1t9 $

2s4,308

\01,6'7'7

5,605,071

t,729.557

9',79,1&

57,874

60,999

1.745,391

429

5

399;790

I
219.862 520.650 4 1,420.503 399,7% 16.549,766 1.806,8 t9

250.012

479,803 398.t49

2.986,137

5,M1,259
1,5'79,34s

83,333

1.356,t88

19,835

676,602

15,112

230.831

924,349

2,296,201

24,725 1,500,757

t.t't'7 8 19.912 1.350.9411

250,O12 479.803 25.902 2,320.69 398,149 15,23s,2s2 t.350,948

(ls0) 40,8,17 (25,898) (900,r66) 1.&t 1,3r4,5r4 455,871

24.000 I,000.000 )o10r10
r) qlq ,139)

24.000 r.000.000

(150)

4,265
4t),847

1.3U
( 1.898)

3,378

99.834

t00. t76
t,gt

1$,632
1.3 t4,514
4.917,586

455,871

434,3',73

$ 4,115 $ 48,231 $ 1,480 $ 200.010 $ 168,273 $ 6,292.100 $ 8m.244

$ 4,115 s 48,231 $ r,480 $ 209,814 $

(9,804)

t'74,28',7 $

(6,0r4)

6,021,602 $

512,705
(242,207\

895,488

(s,244)

$ 4,115 $ 48,231 $ 1,480 $ 200.010 $ 168,273 $ 6,292.100 S 8m.244

The accompanying notes are an integral part ofthe financial statement
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BOYLE COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

June 30,2020

The financial statement ol Boyle County includes all budgeted and unbudgeted funds under the control ol the
Boyle County Fiscal Coun. Budgeted funds included within the reporting enlify are those funds presented in
the county's approved annual budget and reported on the quarterly reports submitted to rhe Department for Local
Govemment. Unbudgeted funds may include non-fiduciary financial activities, private purpose trust lunds, and
intemal service lunds that are within the county's control. Unbudgeted t'unds may also include any oorporation
to act as the fiscal court in the acquisition and linancing of any public project which may be undertaken by the
fiscal court pursuant to the provisions ofKentucky law and thus accomplish a public purpose ofthe l'tscal court.
The unbudgeted funds are not presented in the annual approved budget or in the quarterly reports subnritted to
the Department for Local Govemment.

B. Basis of Accounting

The financial statement is presented on a regulatory basis of accounting, which rs a basis of accounting other
than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as established by the
Govemmental Accounting Standards Board. This basis of accounting involves the reponing of fund balances
and the changes therein resulting fiom cash inflows (cash receipts) and cash outflows (cash disbursements) to
meet the financial reporting requirements of the Department for Local Govemment and the laws of the
Commonwealth of Kentucky.

This regulatory basis of accounting differs from GAAP primarily because the financial statement format does
no1 include the CAAP presentations of govemment-wide and fund financial statements, cash receipts are
recognized when received in cash rather than when eamed and susceptible to accrual, and cash disbursements
are recognized when paid rather than when incurred or subject to accrual.

Generally, except as otherwise provided by law, property taxes are assessed as of January l,levied (mailed)
November 1, due at discount November 30, due at face value December 3 l, delinquent January I following the
assessment, and subject to sale ninety days following April 15.

C, Basis of Presentation

The fiscal court reports the following budgeted funds

General Fund - This is the primary operating fund ofthe fiscal court. It accounts for all financial resources of
the general government, except where the Department for Local Government requires a separate fund or where
management requires that a separate lund be used for some function.

Road Fund - This fund is for road and bndge construction and repair. The primary sources ofreceipts for this
fund are state payments for truck license distribution, municipal road aid, and transportation grants. The
Department for Local Govemment requires the fiscal court to maintain these receipts and disbursements
separately fiom the general fund.

Joint Jail Fund - The primary purpose of this fund is to account for the jail expenses of Boyle and Mercer
Counlies. The primary sources of receipts for this fund are reimbursements lrom the state and federal
govemments, payments from other counties for housing prisoners, and transfers from the general fund. The
Department for Local Govemment requires the fiscal court to maintain these receipts and disbursements
separately from the general fund.

Note 1. Summary ofSignificant Accounting Policies

A. Reporting Entity

Budgeted Funds
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BOYLE COUNTY
NOTES TO FII.ANCIAL STATEMENT
June 30,2020
(Continued)

Notc l. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

C. Basis of Presentation (Continued)

Budseted Funds (Continued)

Local Govemment Economic Assislance Fund - The primary purpose of this lund is to account for grants and
related disbursements. The primary sources of receipts for this fund are grants from the state and federal
governments.

State Grant Fund - The primary purpose of this fund is to account for state monies receiyed

Emergency 9ll Fund - This fund is used to support the operation of the county's emergency operations
communications. The primary sources of receipts for this fund are land line and cellular telephone fees paid
monthly by consumers.

l'-ederal Crant Fund - The primary purposc ofthis fund is to account for fedcral monies received

Boyle Jail Fund - This fund is to be used forjuvenile inmate andjailer specific expenses not part ofthejointjail
agreement.

Emergency Medical Services Fund - The primary purpose ofthis fund is to account for ambulance receipts and
disbursements. The primary sources ofreceipts are grants and charges for services.

Bond Proceeds Fund - The primary purpose of this fund is to account for receipt and disbursement of bond
proceeds for capital projects.

Jail Commissary Fund - The canteen operations are authorized pursuant 1<l KRS 441.135. The profits generated
from the sale of items are to be used for the benefit and to enhance the well-being of the inmates, or to enhance
safety and securily within the jail. Thc jailer is required to maintain accounting records and report annually to
the county treasurer the receipts and disbursements ofthejail commissary fund.

lnternal Service Fund

Health lnsurance Fund - The primary purpose ofthis fund is to account for Boyle County's partially self-funded
employee health insurance program.

D. Budgetarylnformation

Annual budgets are adopted on a regulatory basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as established by the
Govcmmental Accounting Standards Board and according to the laws of Kentucky as required by the state local
finance olficer.

The county judge/executive is required to submit estimaled receipts and proposed disbursements to the fiscal
coufl by May I ofeach year. The budget is prepared by fund, function, and activity and is required to be adopted
by the fiscal court by July l.

Unhudseted Funds

Thc fiscal court reports the following unbudgeted fund:
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BOYLE COUI{TY
\OTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT
J une 30.2020
(Continued)

Note l. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

D. Budgetary Information (Continued)

The fiscal coun may change the original budget by transferring appropriations at the activity level; however, the
fiscal court may not increase the total budget without approval by the state local finance oflcer. Disbursements
may not exceed budgeted appropriations at the activity leyel.

The state local finance officer does not require the jail commissary fund to be budgeted because the fiscal court
does nol approve lhe expenses ofthis fund.

li,. Boyle Counfy Elected Officials

Kentucky law provides for election of the officials listed below from the geographic area constituting Boyle
County. Pursuant to state statute, these officials perform various services for the Commonwealth ofKentucky,
its judicial courts, the llscal court, various cities and special districts within the county, and the board of
education. In exercising these responsibilities, however, they are required to comply with state laws. Audits of
their financial statements are issued separately and individually and can be obtained from their respective
administrative offices. These financial statements are not required to be included in the financial statement of
the Boyle County Fiscal Court.

o Circuit Coun Clerk
. Counfy Attorney
. PropertyValuationAdministrator
. County Clerk
. County Sheriff

l'. Deposits and Investmcnts

The govemment's lund balance is considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, certificates of deposit, and

short-term investments with original matu ties of three months or less from the date of acquisition. The
government's fund balance includes cash and cash equivalents and investments.

KRS 66.480 authorizes the county to invest in obligations of the United States and of its agencies and
instrumentalities, obligations and contracts for future delivery or purchase ofobligations backed by the full faith
and credit of the United States, obligations of any corporation of the United States govemment, bonds or
certificates of indebtedness of this state, and certificates of deposit issued by or other interest-bearing accounts
of any bank or savings and loan institulion which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
(FDIC) orwhich are collateralized, to the extent uninsured, by any obligation permitted by KRS 41.240(4).

C. Long-termObligations

The fund financial statement recognizes bond interest, as well as bond issuance costs when received or when
paid, during the current period. The principal amount of the debt and interest are reported as disbursements.
lssuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as disbursements.

Debt proceeds are reported as olher adjustments to cash.
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BOYLE COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT
June 30,2020
(Continued)

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policics (Continued)

E. Tar Abatements

GASB Statement No. 77 - The requiremenls of this Statement improve financial reporting by giving users of
financial statements essential information that is not consislently or comprehensively reported to the public
presently. Disclosure of inlormation about the nature and magnitude of tax abatements will make these

transactions more transparent to financial statement users. As a result, users will be better equipped to understand
( I ) how tax abatements affect a govemment's future ability to raise tesources and meet its financial obligations
and (2) the impact those abatements have on a govemment's financial position and economic condition.

F. Related Obligations and Joint Ventures

A related organization is an entity for which a primary govemment is not financially accountable. It does not
impose will or have a financial benefit or burden relationship, even if the primary govemment appoints a !oting
majority of the related organization's goveming board. Based on lhis criterion, the following are considered
related organizations ofthe Boyle Fiscal Court:

Boyle County Health Department
Boyle County Conservation District

A legal entity or other organization that results lrom a contractual agreement and that is owned, operated, or
govemed by hvo or more participants as a separate activity subject to joint control. in which the participants
retain (a) an ongoing Iinancial interest or (b) an ongoing financial responsibility is a joint venture. Based on this
criterion, the following are considered joint ventures of the Boylc Fiscal Court:

Danville - Boyle County Planning and Zoning
Danville - Boyle Counfy Convention and Visitor's Bureau
Danville-Boyle Parks and Recreation Board

The fiscal court maintained deposits ol public funds with federally insured banking institutions as required by
the Department tbr Local Govemment's (DLG) County Eudget Preparation and State Local Finance Ofjicer
Policy Manual. The DLG Manual strongly recommends perfected pledges ofsecurities covering all public funds
excepl direct federal obligations and funds protected by federal insurance. In order to be perfected in the event
ol failure or insolvency of the depository institution, this pledge or provision of collateral should be evidenced
by an agreement between the fiscal court and the depository institution, signed by both parties, that is (a) in
writing, (b) approved by the board ofdirectors ofthe depository institution or its loan committee, which approval
must be reflected in the minutes ofthe board or committee, and (c) an official record ofthe depository institution.
These requirements were met.

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a depository institution f'ailure, the govemment's deposits
may not be retumed. The government does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk, but rather follows
the requirements ofthe DLG County Budget Preparatk)n and State Local Finance Officer Policy Manual. As
of June 30, 2020, all deposits were covered by FDIC insurance or a properly sxecuted collateral securiry
agreement.

Note 2. D€posits and Investments
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BOYLE COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT
June 30. 2020
(Continued)

Note 3. Transfers

The table below shows the interfund operating translers for fiscal year 2020

General
Fund

Total
Transfers ln

r 00.000
1.815.139

24.000

S

000.000

Total 'I'rans lers Out s 2.939. r 39 s 2,939,139

Reason for transfers

To move resources from and to the general fund and other funds, for budgetary purposes, to the funds that will
expend them.

Note 4. Custodial Funds

Custodial funds report only those resources held in a trust or custodial capacity for individuals, private
organizations, or other govemments. ln accordance with the regulatory basis of accounting, custodial funds are
not presented on the tlnancial statement.

The fiscal court has the following custodial fund

Jail Inmate Fund - This fund accounts for funds received from the inmates
as ofJune 30,2020, was $35,877.

The balance in the jail inmate fund

Note 5. Long-term Debt

A. Direct Borrowings and Direct Placem€nts

On February 9, 2016, the Boyle County Fiscal Coun entered into an agreement with the Kentucky Association
ofCounties Leasing Trust (KACoLT) to finance the purchase ofa body scanner for thejail. The amount ofthe
agreement was Sl18,750 with a fixed interest rate of 3.566 percent. Principal and interest payments are due
monthly until scheduled final payment is made in February 2023. In the event of default, the lessor may
terminate the lease and give notice to surrender the equipment within 60 days, recover the lease payments which
would have otherwise been payable during the lease period, or selVsublease the equipment for the account ofthe
lessee yet holding the lessee liable for all lease payments that would be due under the lease for which any
proceeds ofthe sale/lease ofthe equipment does not provide. The outstanding principal balance as ofJune 30,
2020, was $48,042. Future principal and interest requirements are as follows:

Fiscal Year Ending
June 30 Principal

Road Fund
Joinl Jail Fund
Boyle J ail Fund
Emergenc y Medical Services Fund

S 100,000
l,8l 5, 139

24,000
1,000,000

Scheduled
Interest

2o2t
2022
2023

S S 1,427
791
166

Totals s 48,042 S 2.384

t7 ,602
18,096
12,344
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BOYLE COUN'I-V
NOTES TO }-TNANCIAI, S'IA'IEMENT
June 30, 2020
(Continued)

Note 5. Long-tcrm Debt (Continued)

B. Other Debt

General Obligation Bonds, Series 2015

On June 30, 201 5, the Boyle County l'iscal Court issued 52,875,000 ofGeneral Obligation Bonds for the purpose
offinancing costs (to the extent not otherwise provided to be paid) olthe acquisition and installation ofenergy
efficiency improvements to (a) the Boyle County Courtiouse located at 321 West Main Street, (b) the Boyle
County Dekntion Center located at 1860 South Danville Bypass, (c) the Boyle County Emergency Medical
Sen,ices facility located at 1856 Soulh Danville Bypass, (d) the Boyle County Public Works facility located at
I 858 South Danville Bypass, and (e) the Boyle County Recycling Center Iocated at 1862 South Danville Bypass.
Principal payments are due annually on December l, and interesl which varies from two percent to lhree percent,
is payable semiannually on June I and December I . [n the event of default, any holder of Series 2015 bonds
may either at law or in equity, by suit, action, mandamus or other proceedings, enforce and compel performance
by the County and its officers and agents of all duties imposed or required by law or by the Series 2015
Ordinance, including the levying and collection ofsufficient taxes and the application thereofin accordance with
the provisions of the Series 2015 Ordinance. The outstanding principal balance as ofJune 30,2020, was
$2,015,000.

I-'isc al Ycar F.nding

Junc f0 Princ ipal
Scheduled

I ntercst

2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026-2030

180,000
185,000
r 90,000
195,000
200,000

1,065,000

$ s 47,231
43,581
tq sg4
35.263
30,818
7 5,846

s 2.0r5.000 s 2 72.33 3

C. Changes ln Long-term Debt

Long-term Debt activity for the year ended June 30, 2020, was as follows:

Beginning
Balanc e Additions Reduc tions

Ending
Balancc

Duc Within
Onc Ycar

Dircct Borrow ings zurd

Direct Placements
General Obligation tlonds

Total Long-tcrm Dcbt

s 65. 165

2, 195,000

s 2,260,16s

S s l 7, 123 s 48,042
180,000 2,015,000

s 197.123 S 2.063.042 S 197.602

s 17 ,602
I 80,000

S 0

Note 6. Commitments and Contingencies

The county is involved in multiple lawsuits that arose from the normal course of doing business. While
individually they may not be significant, in the aggregate they could negatively impact the county's financial
position. Due to the uncertainty of the litigation, a reasonable estimate of the financial impact on the county
cannot be made at this time.

'l otals
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BOYI,E COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT
June 30,2020
(Continued)

Note 7. Employee Retirem€nt System

The fiscal court has elected to participate, pursuant to KRS 78.530, in the County Employees Retirement System
(CERS), which is administered by the Board ofTrustees of the Kentucky Retirement Systems (KRS). This is a

cost-sharing, multiple-employer, defined benefit pension plan, which covers all eligible full-time employees and
provides for retirement, disability, and death benefits to plan members. Benefit contributions and provisions are
esEblished by statute.

'l'he county's contribution for FY 2018 was $ I ,125,1 05, I Y 2019 was $ 1,274,385, and FY 2020 was $ 1,454,382

Non}tazardous

Nonhazardous covered employees are required to contribute 5 percent oftheir salary to the plan. Nonhazardous
covered employees who begin participation on or after September 1,2008, are required to contribute 6 percent
oftheir salary to be allocatEd as follows: 5 percent will go to the member's account and I percent will go to the
KRS insurance fund.

In accordance with Senate Bill 2, signed by the Govemor on April 4,2013, plan members who began
participaling on or after January l, 2014, were required to contribute to the Cash Balance Plan. The Cash Balance
Plan is known as a hybrid plan because it has characteristics of both a defined benefit plan and a defined
contribution plan. Members in the plan contribute a set percentage of their salary each month to their own
accounts. Nonhazardous covered employees contribute 5 percent of their annual creditable compensation.
Nonhazardous members also contribute I percent to the health insurance fund which is not credited to the
member's account and is not refundable. The employer c<.rntribution rate is set annually by the KRS Board of
Directors based on an actuarial valuation. The employer contributes a set percentage ol the member's salary.
Each month, when employer contributions are received, an employer pay credit is deposited to the member's
account. A member's account is crediled with a 4 percent employer pay credit. The employer pay credit
represents a portion ofthe employer contribution.

Benefits fully vest on reaohing five yean of service for nonhazardous employees. Aspects of benefits for
nonhazardous employees include retirement after 27 years ofservice or age 65. Nonhazardous employees who
begin participation on or after September l, 2008, must meet the rule of 87 (member's age plus years of service
credit must equal 87, and the member must be a minimum of 57 years of age) or the member is age 65, with a
minimum of 60 months service credit.

The county's contribution rate for nonhazardous employees was 24.06 percent

Hazardous

Hazardous covered employees are required to contribute 8 percent oftheir salary to the plan. Hazardous covered
employees who begin participation on or after September l, 2008, are required to contribute 9 percent of their
salary to be allocated as lbllows: 8 percent will go to the member's accounl and I percent will go to the KRS
insurance firnd.

ln accordance with Senate Bill 2, signed by the Goyemor on April 4,2013, plan members who began

participating on or after January [, 2014, were required to contribute to the Cash Balance Plan. The Cash Balance
Plan is klown as a hybrid plan because it has characteristics of both a defined benefit plan and a defined
contribution plan.
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BOYLE COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT
June 30.2020
(Continued)

Note 7. Employee Retirement System (Continued)

Hazardous (Continued)

Members in the plan confibute a set percentage of their salary each month to their own accounts. Hazardous
members contribute 8 percent oftheir annual creditable compensation and also contribute I percent to the heaith
insurance fund which is not credited to the member's account and is not refundable. The employer contribution
rate is set annually by the Board of Directors based on an acfuarial valuation. The employer contributes a set
percentage of the member's salary. Each month, when employer contributions are reoeived, an employer pay
credit is deposited to the member's account. A hazardous member's account is credited with a 7.5 percent
employer pay credit. The employer pay credit represents a portion ofthe employer contribution.

Aspects of benetjts for hazardous employees include retirement after 20 years ol service or age 55. For
hazardous employees who begin participation on or after September l, 2008, aspects of benefits include
retirement after 25 years of service or the member is age 60, with a minimum of 60 months of service credil-

The county's contribution rate for hazardous employees was 39.58 percent.

Other Post-Emolovment Benefi ts (OPEB)

CERS provides post-retircment health care coverage as follows

For members participating prior to July I, 2003, yearc of service and respective percentages of the maximum
contribution are as follows:

Years of Scrvicc 7" Paid bv lnsurance Fund
% Paid by Member through

Payroll Deduction
1009.

I5-19 25'%

l0-14 50v" 50%
4-9 25'%

Less than 4 ovo I 00%

As a result of House Bill 290 (2004 General Assembly), medical insurance benefits are calculated differently
for members who began participation on or after July I. 2003. Once members reach a minimum vesting period
often years, non-hazardous employees whose participation began on or after July l, 2003, eam ten dollars per
month for insuranoe benefits at retirement for every year of eamed service without regard to a maximum dollar
amount. This dollar amount is subject to adjustment annually based on the retiree cost of living adjustment,
which is updated annually due to changes in the Consumer Price lndex.

Hazardous employees whose participation began on or after July I , 2003, eam l5 dollars pcr month for insurance
benefits at retirement for every year of eamed service without regard to a maximum dollar amount. Upon the
death ofa hazardous employee, the employee's spouse receives len dollars per month for insurance benefits for
each year ofthe deceased employee's hazardous sen,ice. This dollar amount is subject to adjustrnent annually
based on the retiree cost ol living adjustment, which is updated annually due to changes in the Consumer Price
lndex.

Benefits are covered under KRS l6l.7l4 with exception of COLA and retiree health benefits after July 2003

A. Health Insurance Covcraqe - Tier I

20 or more 0%
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BOYLE COUNTY
NOTES TO FIx.ANCIAL STATEMENT
June 30.2020
(Continued)

Note 7. Employee Retirement System (Continued)

Other Post-Emolovment Benefits (OPEB) (Continued)

B. Health Insurance Coverase - Tier 2 and Tier 3 - Nonhazardous

The monthly insurance benefit has been increased annually as a l 5 percent cost of living adjustment (COLA)
since July 2003 when the law changed. The annual increase is cumulative and continues to accrue after the
member's retirement.

Tier 2 member benefits are covered by KRS I 6l .714 with exception of COLA and retiree health benefits after
July 2003. Tier 3 members are not covered by the same provisions.

C. Health-ln$yanqe Qgverage - fier 2 and Tier 3 - Hazardous

Once members reach a minimum vesting period of l5 years, they earn fifteen dollars per month for insurance
benefits at retirement for every year ofearned service without regard to a maximum dollar amount. This dollar
amount is subject to adjustment annually by 1.5 percent. Upon the death ofa hazardous employee, the
employee's spouse receives ten dollars per month for insurance benefits for each year ofthe deceased employee's
hazardous service. This was established for Tier 2 members during the 2008 Special Legislative Session by
House Bill l. During the 2013 Legislative Session, Senate Bill 2 was enacted, creating Tier 3 benefits for
members-

The monthly insurance benefit has been increased annually as a 1.5 percent COLA since July 2003 when the
law changed. The annual increase is cumulative and continues to accrue after the member's retirement.

D. Cost of Livins Adiustments - Tier I

The I 996 General Assembly enacted an automatic cost of living adjustment (COLA) provision for all recipients
ofKRS benefits. During the 2008 Special Session, the General Assembly determined that each July beginning
in 2009, retirees who have been receiving a retirement allowance for at least l2 months will receive an automatic
COLA of 1.5 percent. The COLA is not a guaranteed benefit. Ifa retiree has been receiving a benefit for less

than l2 months, and a COLA is provided, it will be prorated based on the number of months the recipient has

been receiving a benefit.

E. Cost of Living Adiustments - f ier 2 and Tier 3

No COLA is given unless authorized by the legislature with specific criteria. To this point, no COLA has been
authorized by the legislature for Tier 2 or Tier 3 members.

F. Death Benefit

Once members reach a minimum vesting period of l5 years, they eam ten dollars per month for insurance
benefits at retirement for every year of eamed service without regard to a maximum dollar amount. This dollar
amount is subject to adjustment annually by 1.5 percent. This was established for Tier 2 members during the
2008 Special Legislative Session by House Bill l. During the 2013 Legislative Session, Senate Bill 2 was
enacted, creating Tier 3 benefits for members.

lfa retired member is receiving a nronthly benellt blscd (nr at lelst 4ll rnonths ol'scrvicc cri:dil. KRS will pay a

$ 5.000 death benetit payment to the benetl c iary design ated by t hc mcmbcr spcc ilica ll1, lin lhis benefit. Mcmbcrs
with rnultiple accounts are entitled to only onc death bcnellt.
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BOYLf, COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL S'I'ATEMENT
June 30.2020
(Continued)

Note 7. Employee Retirement System (Continued)

KRS Annual Financial Report and Pronortlo natc Sharc Audit Reoorl

KRS issues a publicly available annual financial report that includes financial statements and required
supplementary information on CERS. This report may be obtained by writing the Kentucky Retirement Systems,
1260 Louisville Road, Frankfort, KY 40601-6124. or by telephone at (502) 564-4646.

KRS also issues proportionate share audit reports for both tolal pension liability and other post-employment
benefits for CERS determined by actuarial valuation as well as each participating county's proportionate share.

Both the Schedules of Employer Allocations and Pension Amounts by Employer and the Schedules of Employer
Allocations and OPEB Amounts by Employer reports and the related actuarial tables are available online at

https://kyret.ky.gov. The complete actuarial valuation repon, including all actuarial assumptions and methods, is

also available on the website or can be obtained as described in the paragraph above.

Note 8. Deferred Comp€nsation

The Boyle County Fiscal Court voted to allow all eligible employees to participate in deferred compensation
plans administered by the Kentucky Public Employees' Deferred Compensation Authority. The Kentucky
Public Employees' Deferred Compensation Authonty is authorized under KRS 18A.230 to 18,4.275 to provide
administration of tax-sheltered supplemental retirement plans lor all state, public school and university
employees, and employees oflocal political subdivisions thal have elected to participate.

These deferred compensation plans permit all full-time employees to defer a portion of their salary until future
years. The deferred compensation is not available to employees until termination, retirement, death, or
unforeseeable emergency. Participalion by eligible employees in the deferred compensation plans is voluntary.

Historical trend information showing the Kentucky Public Emp)oyees' Deferred Compensation Authority's
progress in accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits when due is presented in the Kentucky Public
Employees' Deferred Compensation Authority's annual financial report. This report may be obtained by writing
the Kentucky Public Employees' Deferred Compensation Authority at 501 High Street,2"d Floor, Frankfort, KY
40601, or by telephone at (502) 573-7925.

Note 9. lnsurance

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, the Boyle County Fiscal Court was a member of the Kentucky
Association ofCounties' All Lines Fund (KALF). KALF is a self-insurance fund and was organized to obtain
lower cost coverage for general liability, property damage, public officials' errors and omissions, public liability,
and other damages. The basic nature of a self-insurance program is that of collectively shared risk by its
members. lflosses incurred for covered claims exceed the resources contributed by the members, the members
are responsible for payment of the excess losses.

Not€ 10. Health lnsuranc€ Fund

The Boyle County Fiscal Court maintains a sell'-insurance lund to account lor the health insurance provided by
other funds on a cost reimbursement basis. The purpose ofthe sell'-insurance lund is to have funds available to
cover some losses as full insurance for all types ofrisk can bc prohibitively expensive and to accumulate reserves
for catastrophic losses. Under accounting principles generally acccpted in the Uniled States ofAmerica (GAAP)
as established by the Govemmental Accounting Standards Board, this fund would have been accounted for as
an intemal service fund being charged, then considcrcd receipts olthe health insurance fund. Charges to funds
should be reasonable and equitable so that the receipts and disbursemcnts ol the health insurance lund are
approximately equal and assume that thc fund will have profitable and loss years and will break even over time.
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BOYLE COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMINT
June 30, 2020
(Continued)

Note 11. Conduit Debt

From time to time the county has issued bonds to provide hnancial assistance to various entities for the
acquisition and construction of industrial and commercial thcilities deemed to be in the public interest, in
accordance with KRS 103.210. This debt may take the form of certain types of limited-obligation revenue bonds,
certificates of participation, or similar debt instruments. Although conduit debt obligations bear the Boyle
Counry Fiscal Court's name as issuer, the fiscal court has no obligation for such debt beyond the resources
provided by a lease or loan with the third party on whose behalf it is issued. Neither the fiscal court nor any
political subdivision thereof is obligated in any manner lor repaymenl of the bonds. Accordingly, the bonds are
not reported as liabilities in the accompanying financial statement. As ofJune 30. 2020, conduit debt has been
issued but the amount currently outslanding is not reasonably determinable.

Note 12. Tax Abat€ments

A. Pittman Creek Wholesale, LLC

The occupationaltax was abated underthe authority ofthe Boyle County FiscalCourt. Pitman Creek Wholesale,
LLC (the company) is eligible to receive this tax abalement as a resuh of its commitment Io create jobs in Boyle
County. The company initially pays the full amount oflhe occupational taxes prior to the abatemenl. The taxes
are abated by issuing a refund to the company for wage assessment equivalenl lo 0.37 syo of the County's
occupational license fee after documentation is provided to the county to substantiate the provisions of the tax
abatement have been met. Pitrnan Creek Wholesale, LLC made the commitment to create and continuously
maintain at least 44 and up to 65 new full-time jobs within l4 years wilhin the county. The performance term
of the tax abatement is 14 years fiom the activation ol the project, or until the company recovers a total of
$l16,250, whichever comes first. For fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, Boyle County abated occupational taxes
totaling $9,304 under Ihis agreement.

B. Transnav Technologies, Inc

The occupational tax was abated under the authority ofthe Boyle County Fiscal Court. Transnav Technologies,
Inc. (the company) is eligible to receive this tax abatement as a result of its commitment to create jobs in Boyle
County. The company initially pays the full amount olthe occupational taxes prior to the abatement. The taxes
are abated by issuing a refund to the company for wage assessment equivalent to 0.28yo of the County's
occupational license fee after documentation is provided to the county to substantiate the provisions of the tax
abatement have been met. Transnav Technologies, lnc. made the commitment to create and continuously
maintain at least 27 new full-time jobs within l5 years within the county. The performance term of the tax
abatement is 15 years from the activation of the project, or until the company recovers a total of 538,966,
whichever comes first. For fiscal year ended June 30,2020, Boyle County abated occupational taxes totaling
$2,206 under this agreement.

C. Meggitt Aircraft Braking Systems Kentucky Corporation

The occupational tax was abated underthe authority ofthe Boyle County Fiscal Court. Meggitt Aircraft Braking
Systems Kentucky Corporation (the company) is eligible to receive this tax abatement as a result of its

commitment to create jobs in Boyle County. The company initially pays the full amounl of the occupational
taxes prior to the abatement. The taxes are abated by issuing a refund to the company for wage assessment

equivalent to 0.28o/o ofthe County's occupational license f'ee after documentation is provided to the county to

substantiate the provisions of the tax abatement have been met. Meggitt Aircraft Braking Systems Kentucky
Corporation made the commitment to create and continuously maintain at leasl I I 9 and up to 139 new full-time
jobs within l4 years within the county. The performance term ofthe tax abatement is l5 years ftom the activation
of the project, or until the company recovers a total of $ 195,664, whichever comes first. For fiscal year ended

June 30, 2020, Boyle County abated occupational taxes totaling $5,396 under this agreement.
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BOYLE COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAI, STATEMENT
June 30,2020
(Continucd)

Note ll. llndowmcnt l-und

On October 29,2013, the Boyle County Fiscal Court gave $100,000 to Community Foundation of Louisville,
Inc. which is a 501(c)(3), to establish two funds to preserve, maintain, improve, or beautiry the Constitution
Square Historic Site (Constitution Square Fund and Constitution Square Endowment Fund). The foundation has
the authority and control over the assets in the funds, and the income derived from it. The balance in the funds
as ofJune 30.2020, were $382,748 and $21,39t1, respectively.

Note 14. Subsequent Events

ln March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of a novel coronavirus (COVID- I 9) as a
pandemic which continues to spread throughout the United States. On March 6, 2020 the Govemor of Kentucky
declared a state of emergency and subsequently ordered all nonessential businesses closed on March 26, 2020
until further notice. The ultimate disruption which may be caused by the outbreak is uncertain; however, it may
result in a material adverse impact on the County's financial operations. Possible effects may include, but are
not limited to, disruption to the County's revenue in the lorm of property and occupational tax collections and
absenteeism in the County's labor work force. While the County expects this matter to negatively impact its
financial operations, the related impact cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.



BOYLE COUN'I'Y
BUDCETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULf S

Supplementary lnformation - Regulatory Basis

f'or'I'he Year Ended June 30.2020



.I-HIS 
PAGI] LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



Page 23

BOYLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHT]DULf, S

Supplem€ntary lnformation - Regulatory Basis

For The Year Ended June 30. 2020

Gi\TRAI- FLND

Original F inal

Eludgeted Arrlunts

Actual
AnDunts.

(Budgetary

Bas is

Variance with
Final Budget

Pos itive
(Negative)

s 1.fi6,625
(2,242\

53,927

48,883
q 11S

(s3,872)

(3,441)

RFI--TXPTS

Ta;cs
Exccss Fees

Licenses and Permits

IntergovemnEntal
Ctaryes for Services

Miscellaneous
Interest

Total Receipts

DISBITRSE\4EITS
Ceneml Covemnrnt
Protection to Pcnons and hoperty
Cencral Health and Sanitation

SocialServiccs
Recr€ation and Culturr
Allports
Debt Servicc

Adminisration
Total DisbunicnEnts

Ercess (Dcficiency) of Rcccipts Over
Disbursenrnts Bcfiore Other
AdjustnEnts to Cash (IJs es )

Other Adjustments to Cash (t-hes)

Transfers From Othcr Funds

Transfen To Other Funds

Total Othcr Adjus trrEnts to Cash (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balancc - Bcginning

Fund Balance - Ending

s 6,177,500 $

256,5s0

47,750
stq lRq

208,650

418,374

59,000

6.177,500 $

256,550

47;150

519,389

208,650

423,373

59,000

7.7U,t25
254,308

101,6'77

568.272

2t7.985
369,501

55,559

7.687,2t3 7,692,212 9,35t,127 1,659,2t5

).4m,8'13

199,29{)

I,6m,1 18

100,000

493,615

15,175

150,043

2.544,'743

3.534,&9

233,4't2

t.685,466

r 00,000

501,479

15,175

150,043

2,328,4t8

2.986.137

220.690

1.519,345

83.333

478,236

t5,t'72

150,040

I17,258

548,532

12;782

106,l2l
t6,66',7

,1 ?dt

3

3

2.211,160

8,593,857 8.548,722 5.630,21 r 2,918,s1 I

(906,644) (ri56.510 3;72t.216 4.577,726

(3.212.982 )

100.000 100.000

(3,2t2.982) (2.939,r39)
( r00,000)

273,U3
(3.r12.982) (3,ll2,982) (2,939,r3e) 173.843

(.1.019,626)

\019,46
(3.969.192\

4,019.626

782,071

4,r 63,895

4.751,569

144,269

s 0 $ 50.134 $ 4,945,972 $ 4,895.838
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BOYI-E COUNTY
BUDCETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Informrtion - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Ended June 30.2020
(Continued)

R()i\t) t-tNn

Budgctcd Amcunts
Original Final

Actual
A[Dunts,
(Budgetary

Bas is )

Variance with
Final Budgct

Positive
(Negativc)

R.ECEPTS

Intcrgovemmental
Miscellancous
Intercst

TotalReccipts

DISBURSEUB{TS
Transportation Facilitics and Services

Roads

Capital Projects

Adminis trdtion
Total Disbursenr,nts

EJ€ess (DeEcicncy) of Rcceipts Over

Disburscnrcnts Befon: Othcr
AdjustnEnts to Cash (Jses)

Other Adjustments to Cash (l-lses)

Transfen From Othcr Funds

Total Other Adjustnrnts to Cash ruses)

Nct Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balancc - Beginning

Fund Balancc - Ending

$ r,292,9s3 $ 1,827,953

5.000

1,200 1.200

$ 1.905,s92 $

1,6t6

1,686

7',7,639

(3,384)

486

I,294.153 1,834.153 1.m8,894 14.741

20,450

790.600

454.240

3 t2,030

2t,832
193.950

988,740

308,944

19,rJ35

633.684

924.349

288,209

t,97
r@2ffi
@,391

20,'735

t.577.320 2.|3.466 1.866.077 247 389

(283,167) Q1e.313) 42.8t1 322,130

169,201 169,201 100,000 (69,201)

169,201 169,201 100.000 (69,201)

(l r3,966)

113,966

(r r0. r r2)

113,96
142.817
'73.@4

)5? O)O

(40,362)

$ 0 $ 3,854 5 2t6,42t S 212,s67
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BOYLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary lnformation - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Ended June 30, 2020
(Continued)

JONiT JAIL F-tND

Original Final

Budgetcd ArrDunts

Actual
Am;unts,
(Budgetary

Basis

$ 2,269,919

178,196

t82,886

369

Variancc with
Final Budget

Pos itivc
(Negative)

RECUPTS
Intergovcmrnental
Charges for Sewiccs

Misccllancous
Inlerest

TotalReceipts

DIS B TJRS E\{ENTS
Prctsctiqn to Penions and Property
Dcbt Service

Ad min is t rat io n

Total DisbuIsenEnts

Brcess (Deficiency) ofRcccipts Over
Disbursenrnts Before Othcr
AdjustrrEnts to Cash (Use s)

Other A4iustments to Cash (Ijses)
Transfers From Other Funds

Total Other Adjustnrcnts to Cash (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balancc - Beginning

Fund Balance - F-nding

2,533.638 2.551,888 2.631.310

$ 2,173,938

1',72,2N

187,250

250

$ 2.167,r88

1',72,2(n

212,250

250

t02.73t
5 qq6

(29,364\

I 19

S

'79.482

3,166,845

80;792

t,62'1;17)

4,875,410

3,173.923

80,792

1.638,084

3.071,075

80,791

1.069,645

102.848

I

55R dlg

(2,34t;]72) (2.340,911) (l.s90,r4l) 1sO;77O

4.892;799 4.221 .5t t 671,288

(86.958)

t,920.341 1.902.097 I,815,139 (E6.95ti)

1,920,347 1,W2,@1 1.815,139

\42t.425)
.f I t)<

(438,{ 4)

421,425

224,98
400.9ri9

663,tt t 2

(20,436)

$ 0 $ (17,389) $ 625,987 $ @3,376
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BOYLE COLNTY
BUDGETARY CO}IPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis
l-or The Year Ended Junc 30.2020
(Continued)

LOCAT- COVERNMM.IT ECONO]IIIC ASS ISI'ANCE FI-JI\iD

Budgatcd Anpunts
Original Final

Actual
Arrl)unts,

(Budgctary

Basis)

Variance with
Final Budgct

Pos itivc
(Negative)

RECEPTS
Intergovemmental
lntcrcst

Total Receipts

$ 40,m0 s 40,000 $ 67,l3s $

t3l
2'7,t35

131

40.(xx) 40.000 6't.266 2',7.266

DISBT]RSBIE{TS
Roads

Administration
TotalDisburscrncnts

50.000

35,812

50,000

35,812

42.918 7,082

35,812

Erccss (Defi ciency) of Rcceipts Ovcr
Disburserrpnts Bcforc Othcr
AdjustnEnts to Cash (Uscs)

Net Changc in Fund Balancc

Fund Balancc - Bcginning

Fund Balancc - Ending

85 It t2 85.812 42.918 /, eo.l

(45,812) (45.8r2) 2,1.148 70,160

(45,1r t2)
.15 ll l2

(4s,812\

45.812

S 0s 0 s ti t.6l I

70,160

1 1,451

$ 8 r,6t I

24,34It

51,263
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BOYLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Ended June 30. 2020
(Continued)

STATE GRANT FTJIiD

Budgeted Anpunts
Original Final

Actual
A[I)unts,

(Budgctary

Bas is )

Variancc with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)

RFCEPTS
lntcrgovemrnental

TotalReceipts
$ 500.000 s 500.000 $ 0$ (s00,000)

500.000 500.m0 ( 500.000)

DLS B LIRS EITE\ITS
(incral C-ovcmr]}:nt

Total Disbursernents

s00,000 500,000 500,000

500.000 500.000 500,000

Erccss (Deficicncy) ofRcccipts Ovcr
Disbunerrnts Before Othcr
AdjustrrEnts to Cash (IJses )

Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending S 0$ 0$ 0s 0
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BOYLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplem€ntary Information - Regulatory Basis
For Th€ Year Ended June 30. 2020
(Continued)

FI\,IFRGFNC Y 9l I FIND

Budgeted AIrI)unts
Original Final

AcluaI
ArDunts.

(Budgctary

Basis )

Variancc with
Finai Budge(

Positive
(Negativc)

RECUPTS
Taxes

lntcrgovemnBntal
lntercst

Total Receipts

DIS B TiRS E\-{E{TS
Protcction to Persons and Propcrty

Total Disbuncnrcnts

Exccss (Deficiency) of Receipts Ovcr
Disbunenents Beforc Othcr
Adjustnrnts to Cash (uses)

Nct Changc in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

237.2$ 23'7,2(fi 249,862

S 39.s00 $

tg't;t 50

l0

39,sm $

197,750

l0

37,994

2l1.855

t3

(r,506)

14,105

3

s

t2.$2

243,680

243.680

250,012 2s0.012

250.012250.012

(6..120) (12;752) (150) 12.$2

(6.420)

6.420
lt2,7s2\

6,420

(150)

4,265

1z$2
(2,r5s)

S 0 $ (6,332) $ 4,r 15 $ 10,447
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BOYLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary lnformation - Regulatory Basis
i'or The Year Ended June 30, 2020
(Continued)

FE)RAL GR {\T FLNI'D

Budgetcd Arpunts
Original Final

Actual
A nDunts,

(Budgetary

Bas is )

Variance with
Final Budget

Positivc
tivc )c

RFCEPTS
lntcrgovcmrn€ntal

Total Receipts

E\cess (Dcficicncy) of Receipts Over
Disbursenrnts Bcforc Other
AdjustnEnts to Cash (Uscs)

Other Aqiustments to Cssh (Lhes)

Transfers From Other Funds

Tran s fers To Othcr Funds

Total Other AdjustrEnts to Cash (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Bcginning

Fund Balance - Ending

$ 747,623 $ 741$23 $ s20,650 S (226.973)

71'1,623 '74',7.623 520.650 (226,971\

'746,83',7 746.831 4?9,803 261,034

116,837 746.831 479,803 26'7,034

786 786 40.u7 40,061

DISBLIRSB-{E{TS
Rccreation and Cullune

Total Disbun;cmcnts

50.000

(1m,000)

(50,000)

50.000

( 100,000)

(50,m0)

r00,m0
(50.000) 50.000

(49,2\4\

49,214

40,w1
7,384

90,061

(41,830)

S 0 $ 0 $ 48,231 $ 48.231

(49,214)

49,2t4
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BOYLE COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Endcd June 30, 2020
(Continued)

BO}l,EJAIL FLND

Budgctcd Anpun ts

Original Final

Actual
A m) un ts.

(Budgetary
Bas is )

Variance with
Final Budgct

Positive
(Ncgative)

RECEPTS
Intcrcst

TotalRcccipts

DIS B TJRS EVIE'.IT!i

Prctection to Pcnions and Property

Ad min is t rat io n

Total Disburscmcnts

Erccss (De6cicncy) of Rcceipts Ovcr
Disbursenrents Bcforc Othcr
AdjustrEnts to Cash flJs es )

Other AqiustlEnts to Cas h (I-ls€s)

Transfers From Othcr Funds

Total Othcr Adjustnrcnts to Cash (Uscs)

Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balancc - Bcginning

Fund Balancc - Erding

(36.209) (36.20e) (2s,898) 10,3i I

S ls r$ 4S 3

1 l

35,000

t.210

35,000

1.2 t0
24;725

1,171

2s,902

10,215

33

36.2 r0 36,2 t0 r0.308

32,831 32,831 24.W
32,831 32.831 24.Un

(8,831)

(8,831)

(3,378)

3,3',78

(3.378)

3,378

(r,898)

3,378

l.4ti0

S 0$ 0 s l..llto s l.,1ti0

1 I
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BOYI,E COT]NTY
BUDGEl'ARY COMPAR]SON SCHEDULES
Supplementary Information - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Ended June 30, 2020
(Continued)

E}IIRGU\.ICY MU)ICAL SRVICES F'TAID

Budgctcd Arrcun(s
Original Final

RECTXPTS

Intcrgovcmnrcntal

Charges fior Sewiccs

M isccllancous
lntercst

Total Rcceipts

DISBURSn,lETTS
Protection to Pc6ons and Pmpeny
Administration

Total DisburserEnts

Exces s (Dcficiency ) o f Receipts Over
Disbursenrcnts Before Other
Adjustmnts to Cash (Jses)

Other Adjustmenh to Cssh (Bes)
Transfers From Othcr Funds

Total Other AdiustnEnts to Cash (ljses)

Nct Changc in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balancc - Ending

50 1.146.550 1,420,503 (26,M7)

$ 186.450 $
1,260,000

100

It6,450 $

1.260,000

100

61,648 $

1,333,376

25,367

tt2

(t24,802)
't3,3'16

25,36'7

12

1,675,080

89'7,2N

1.765,918

836,629

1.500,757

819,912

2,320,69

265,161

t6;1t't
2,s72,280 2,ffi2,541 281.8?8

(r. r25,730) (1, 155,997) (900,166) 2ss,fi3 |

1,M0,603

1.040.603 r,000.000 (40,603)

1.040.603 1,000.000 (40,603)

(85.127)

85,127

(l1s,394)

85,12',7

$ (30,267) $ 200,010 s 230,277

99,834

100,176

2t5,228
15,049

0$

Actual Variance with
Armunts, Final Budget
(Budgetary Positive

Bas is ) (Ncgativc)
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BOYI,E COI, NTY
BUDCETARY COMPARISON. SCHEDULES
Supplementary lnformation - Regulatory Basis
For The Year Ended June 30.2020
(Continued)

Budgctcd A npunts
Original Final

Actual
Anpunts,
(Budgetary

Bas is )

Variancc with
Final Budgct

Positivc
(Ncgativc)

RECUPTS
Total Rcccipts $ S S S

DIS BI,IRS EI{E{TS
Dcbt Scrvice

TotalDisburscnEnts
10.000.(xn 35.000.000 35.000.m0

t0.000.000 35.000.000 35.000.000

Exces s ( Deficiency ) o f Receipts Over
DisburscnEnts Before Other
Adjustnrnts to Cash (Uscs)

Other Adjustments to Cash (I-ls es)

Financing Obligation Procccds

Total Othcr AdjuslnEnts to Cnsh (Uses)

Nct Changc in Fund Balance

Fund Balancc - Bcginning

Fund Balancc - Ending

(r0.000.000) (35.000,000)

10.000,000 35.000,000

35.000.m0

( 35.000.000 )

10.000.0m 35.000.000 (35.000.000)

S 0$ 0$ 0$ 0

BO:\.D PROCE)S FLT|\-D
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BOYLE COUNTY
NOTES TO REGULATORY SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION - BUDGETARY COMPARJSON SCHEDULES

June 30.2020

Note l. Budgetary lnformation

Annual budgets are adopted on a regulatory basis of accounting which is a basis of accounting other than
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as established by the
Govemmental Accounting Standards Board and according to the laws ofKentucky as required by the state local
finance officer.

The county judge/executive is required to submit estimated receipts and proposed disbursements to the fiscal
court by May I of each year. The budget is prepared by fund, function, and activity and is required to be adopted
by the fiscal court by July I .

l he fiscal court may change the original budget by transferring appropriations at the aclivity level; however, the
fiscal court may not increase the total budget without approval by the state local finance officer- Disbursements
may not exceed budgeted appropriations at the activity level.

Note 2. Internal Service [-und Transfers

During fiscal year 2020, the fiscal coun budSeled for the intemal service fund and transferred appropriations
from this lund to other funds. The intemal service fund is not presented in a budget to actual comparison
schedule, which has given the appearance that the budget is not balanced in the supplementary information. The
county did maintain a balanced budget during fiscal year 2020.



BOYLE COUNTY
SCHEDULE OF EXPf,NDITURES OF I'EDERAL AWAR,DS

For The Year Ended June 30, 2020
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F-or The Year Ended June 30,2020

Federal Pass-Through Entity'! Provided to

CFDA Numbcr Identifying Numbcr Subrecipicnt

Total

Fcdcral

Erycnditurcs

U. S. Denartnrent of Interior/National Park Service

Direcl Ptogtam

Battlcficld tand Acqu is ition Cranl

Total U,S. DepartmeDt of lnterior

U. S. DeBrtqt€nt of Holneland Securitr

t5.92lt P20-A-P00003 $

Passed-Through Kentucky Deparlrnenl oI Emergency M anagefient
Eurrgcncy Planning 9'7.M2 SC-095-2000000513 $

Honrland Security Gan( 9'7.M'7 SC-095- 1800001567

Disaster Ass istancc/f-EMA 97.088 Unknown
Disaster Assistancc/FEMA (Donations) 97.088 Unknown

S

P02-628-1600001721 S

s 455.r92

S $ 455.192

S 19.234

24,5U)

53.354

15,487

$ 112,s75

$ 24.61 I

$ 24.61 IS

Passed.-Through Kentuck! Deparlment for Local Government

CARFS Ac1 21.019

Passed-Through Kentuc*y Ofrce of Secrerary. of Stote

CA RES A ct 21 .019

Unknowr S

Unknown

$ 887,669

7.6{i0

Total U.S. Department ofTreasury

Total [ipcnditures of t-('dcral AtarA

S $ 895,349

0S s 1.48',7.12-7

Thc accompanying notes arc an intcgral pan of this schedule

BOYLE COUNTY
SCHEDULE O!- EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

Fcderal Crrantor/Pass-Through C,rantor/

Program or Clustcr Titlc

Total U.S. Department of Homeland Security

U. S, Federal Hqhxav Adninistration

Passed-Thro ug h Ke ntuc ky Ttqtrsportalio n Cqb i net

Highway Planning/Construction 20.205

Total U.S. Federal Highnay Administration

U. S. DeErtment ofTreasurv
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BOYLE COUNTY
NOTES TO THE SCHEDUI,E OF EXPENDITURES OT' FEDERAL AWARDS

J une 30,2020

Note l. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (Schedule) includes the federal award activity
of Boyle County, Kentucky under programs of the federal govemment for the year ended June 30, 2020. The
information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code ol Federal
Regulations Part 200, Unifurm Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for
Federal Awanls (Unitbrm Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion ofthe operations
ofBoyle County, Kentucky, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets,
or cash flows ofBoyle County, Kentucky.

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the basis of the accounting practices prescribed or
permitted by the Department for Local Govemment to demonstrate compliance with the Commonwealth of
Kentucky's regulatory basis of accounting and budget laws, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Such expenditures are recognized fbllowing the
cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or
are limited as to reimbursement. Negative amounts shown on the Schedule represent ad.justments or credits
made in the normal course ofbusiness to amounts reponed as expenditures in prior years.

:\ote 3, Indirect Cost Rate

Boyle County has not adopted an indirect cost rate.



BOYLE COUNry
SCHf,DULE OF CAPITAL ASSE'I'S
Other lnformation - Regulatory Basis

For'Ihe Year Ended June 30. 2020
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BOYLE COI- N'tY
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAI, ASSETS
Other Information - Regulatory Basis

For-Ihe Ycar Ended Junt'-10. 2020

The fiscal court reports the following Schedule of Capital Assets:

Bcginning
Balanc c Additions Dclctions

Ending
Balanc c

Land
Land Improvements

Buildings and Improvcmcnts
Vchiclcs and Equipment

Machincry and Equipmcnt

Infrastructurc

Total Capital Assets

5 828,252

2,655,7 45

12,248,655

3,191 ,413
4,237,306

ll 337 561

$ 455, 192 S

629.199
2t | ,256
ri43 2t7

s 1.?83,444
2,655,745

12,248.655

3,527 ,694
4,31O.7 2t

12, l 80.778

298,91 8

137,841

__q_I41212 _-q__!l!-,&1_ __q____!_qI2_ __!_MLqr
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BOYLE COUNTY

NOTES TO OTHER INFORMATION . REGULATORY BASIS
SCHf,DULE OF CAPITAL ASSETS

June 30, 2020

Note l. Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include land, land improvements, buildings, lumiture and office equipment, building
improvements, machinery, equipment, and infrastructure assets (roads and bridges) that have a useful life of
more than one reporting period based on the govemment's capitalization policy, are reported as other
information. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost when purchased or
constructed.

Capitalization

Threshold

Us eful Life
(Years)

S

S

S

S

S

7,500

20,000

1,000

1,000

5,000

l0-45
l0-60
3-20

3-12
l0-40

[,and lmprovements

Brildings and Improvements

Vehicles and Equipment

Machinery and Equipment

Infrastructure



REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND
ON COMPLIANCf, AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL

STATEMENT PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS
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The Honorable Howard P. Hunl Ill, Boyle County Judge/Executive
Members of the Boyle County Fiscal Court

Report On Intemal Control Over Financial Reporting And
On Compliance And Other Matters Based On An Audit Of The Financial

Statement Performed In Accordance Wilh Govemment Auditing Standards

lndependent Auditor's Report

We have auditcd, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Stdnddrds issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States, the Statement of Receipts, Disbursements, and Changes in Fund
Balances - Regulatory Basis of the Boyle County Fiscal Court for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 and the
related notes to the financial statement which collectively comprise the Boyle County Fiscal Court's financial
statement and have issued our report thereon dated April 9, 2021.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

A deliciency in internal control exists when the design or operation ofa control does not allow management or
employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination ofdeficiencies, in intemal
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misslatement ofthe entity's financial statement
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A signiJicant deJiclency is a deficiency, or a
combination ofdeficiencies, in intemal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet imporlant enough
to merit attention by those charged with govemance.

Our consideration of intemal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in intemal control over financial
reporting that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit
we did not identify any deficiencies in intemal control over financial reporring that we consider to be material
weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance And Other Matte rs

As part ofobtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Boyle County Fiscal Court's financial statement is
free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective ofour audit. and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results
of our tests disclosed no instances ol noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under
G ovemmenl A ud i I i ng Standards.

In planning and perlbrming our audit ofthe financial statement, we considered the Boyle County Fiscal Court's
intemal control over financial reporting (intemal control) to determine audit procedures that are appropriatc in
the circumslances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statement, but not for the purpose
ofexpressing an opinion on thc cffecliveness ofthe Boyle County Fiscal Court's intemal control. Accordingly,
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness ofthe Boyle County Fiscal Court's intemal control.
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Report On Intemal Control Over Financial Reporting
And On Compliance And Other Matters Based On An Audit Of The Financial
Statement Performed ln Accordance W ith Government Autliting Standards
(Continued)

Purpose of this Report

The purpose ofthis report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of intemal control and compliance and
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness ofthe entity's intemal control or on

compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance wilh Government Auditing
Stqndards in considering the entity's intemal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not
suitable for any other purpose.

Respectfully submitted,

l*,,,,-,6i'.'fta co*

Tammy R. Patrick, CPA
Patrick & Associates. LLC

April 9,2021



REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM
AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH UNIFORM GUIDANCE
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The Honorable Howard P. Hunt Ill, Boyle County Judge/Executive
Members ofthe Boyle County Fiscal Court

Report On Compliance For Each Major Federal Program
And R€port On lntemal Control Over Compliance

ln Accordance With Uniform Guidance

lndependent Auditor's Report

Report on Compliance lbr llach Major I ederal Program

We have audited the Boyle County Fiscal Court's compliance with the types ol compliance requirements
described in lhe U.S. O.|fice of Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance Supplezuzt that could have a direct
and material effect on each of the Boyle County Fiscal Court's major federal programs for the year ended June
30,2020. The Boyle County Fiscal Court's major federal programs are identified in the Summary of Auditor's
Results section of thc accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs.

Management's Responsibility

Management is responsible lbr compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of its
federal awards applicable to its federal programs.

Auditor's Responsibility

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal
program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination on the Boyle County Fiscal Coun's
compliance.

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion, the Boyle County Fiscal Court complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each ofits major federal programs
for the year ended June 30, 2020.

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the Boyle County Fiscal Court's major
federal programs based on our audit of the types ofcompliance requirements refened to above. We conducted
our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contaited in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General ofthe United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code ofFederal Regulations
(CFR) Part 200, Undorn Administrative Requiremenls, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements .[or Federal
lwards (Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Boyle County Fiscal Court's compliance with those
requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.
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Repon On Compliance For Each Major Federal Program
And Report On Intemal Control Over Compliance
In Accordance With Uniform Guidance
(Continued)

Report on lnternal Control over Compliance

Management ofrhe Boyle County Fiscal Court is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal
control over compliance with the types of oompliance requirements referred to above. [n planning and
performing our audit of compliance, we considered the Boyle County Fiscal Court's internal control over
compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal
program as a basis for designing audit procedures lhat are appropriale in the circumstances for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on intemal control
over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, bul not for lhe purpose ofexpressing an opinion on
the effectiveness of intemal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
el'fectiveness ofthe Boyle County Fiscal Court's intemal control over compliance.

A deliciency in internal contol over cttmpliance exisls when the design or operation ofa control over compliance
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to
prevent, or detect and correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a
timely basis. A. mqterial weakness in internql control oyer compliance is a deficiency, or combination ol
deficiencies in intemal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected
and corrected on a timely basis.

Our consideration ofinternal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph
ofthis section and was not designed 1o identily all deficiencies in intemal control over compliance that might be
significant deficiencies or malerial weakresses. We did not identif any deficiencies in intemal control over
compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not
been identified.

The purpose of this report on intemal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope ol our testing of
intemal control over compliance and the result of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Respectfully submitted,

lr-*-\3.'},64 cp{

Tammy R. Patrick, CPA
Patrick & Associates. LLC

April 9,2021



BOYLE COUNTY
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

For The Year Ended June 30,2020
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BOYLE COUr-TY
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

For The Year Ended June 30. 2020

Section l: Summary of Auditor's Results

Financial Sutemenl

T)?e ofreport auditor issued: Adverse on GAAP and Unmodified on Regulatory Basis

Intemal control over financial reporting:

Federal Awards

Intemal conkol over major programs

Identifi cation of major programs

CFDA Number N:Lrne of Fcderal Program or Cluster
21.019 CARL.S Act

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and
Type B programs;
Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee?

$750,000
U Yes ENo

Section II: Financial Statement Findings

None.

Section III: Federal Award Findings And Questioned Costs

None.

Section IV: Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings

None.

Are any material weaknesses identified?

Are any significant deficiencies identified?

Are any noncompliances material to financial statements
noted?

E Yes

E Yes

E Yes

ENo

E None Reported

ENo

Are any material weaknesses identified?
Are any significant deficiencies identified?
Type ofauditor's report issued on compliance for major
federal progrzLrns [nnmodiJied, qualified, adverse. or
disclaimer):
Are any audit findings disclosed that are required to be
reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200-516(a)'/

E Yes
! Yes

8No
E None Reported

ENoE Yes



CER'I-II.'ICA'I'ION OF COMPLIANCU, .
LOCAL COVER,\M ENT ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

BOYI-T] COUNTY FISCAL COURT

l-or The Ycar Ended June 30.2020

Appendix A
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CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

BOYLE COUNTY FISCAL COURT

For The Fiscal Year Ended June 10, 2020

The Boyle County Fiscal Court hereby certifies that assistance received from the Local Government
Economic Assistance Program was expended for the purpose intended as dictated by the applicable
Kentucky Revised Statutes.

County JudgdExecutive

County Treasurer


